INTERNATIONAL  TELECOMMUNICATION  UNION
)45
4 %����
TELECOMMUNICATION (07/96)
STANDARDIZATION  SECTOR
OF  ITU
SERIES E:  TELEPHONE NETWORK AND ISDN
Operation, numbering, routing and mobile service –

to ROAs
FIGURE  1/E.118
Charge card numbering system
FIGURE 1/E.118...[D01] = 3 CM  (118%)
2.3 Information content
The information on an international telecommunication charge card should clearly include:
1) the card number (on a combined national/international card; the national number, if different, should be
appropriately designated);
and optionally include:
2) the name of the issuing ROA1) and, where appropriate, the country of issue;
3) the card holder’s name and signature;
4) the date of expiry;
5) instructions on how the card should be used. (Some ROAs may prefer to issue instructions separately.)
In addition, the logo of the ITU may, at the card issuer’s option, appear somewhere on the card to facilitate recognition
of the card by card acceptors where presentation of the card is required as a part of the service (i.e. bureau services).
3 Printed cards
The charge card should be designed to be conveniently on one’s person. Current ISO Standards define the dimensions of
financial transaction cards to be 85.60 mm × 53.98 mm (3.370 × 2.125 inches) and the ITU-T considers that telephone
charge cards issued by ROAs should have similar dimensions.
_______________
1) Although optional, card issuer ROAs are encouraged to include their name, where possible, to avoid problems when the card is
presented to an operator.
Recommendation E.118     (07/96) 3
4 Magnetic stripe cards
For maximum flexibility, convenience of use and economic benefits, the magnetic stripe cards to be issued by ROAs
should conform to the relevant ISO Standards concerning materials, recording techniques, physical dimensions and the
type and format of embossed information.
These are:
ISO 7810: Identification cards – Physical characteristics.
ISO 7811-1: Identification cards – Recording technique – Part 1: Embossing.
ISO 7811-2: Identification cards – Recording technique – Part 2: Magnetic stripe.
ISO 7811-3: Identification cards – Recording technique – Part 3: Location of embossed characters on ID-1 cards.
ISO 7811-4: Identification cards – Recording technique – Part 4: Location of read-only magnetic tracks – Tracks 1
and 2.
ISO 7811-5: Identification cards – Recording technique – Part 5: Location of read-write magnetic track – Track 3.
ISO 7813: Identification cards – Financial transaction cards.
4.1 Encoding requirements
Track 2 of the magnetic stripe on the telecommunication charge card shall be used as a primary means of communicating
data encoded on the magnetic stripe. The Primary Account Number (PAN) is the only field that is required to be
encoded. An example of the encoding of this minimum information is contained in Table 1.
TABLE  1/E.118
Minimum encoding requirements
A card issuer may, at their own discretion, encode data on track 2 of the telecommunication charge card in addition to
the required information. This data is defined below. An example of the encoding of all such information (except
discretionary data) is contained in Table 2.
4.2 Expiration date